# ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

**AGENCY** 





ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700

December 29, 1997

Susan Spencer U'C Berkeley, E H & S 317 University Hall #1150 Berkeley CA 94720-1150

RE: Workplan for Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Investigation U C Gill Tract (our site # 6529)

1050 San Pablo Av., Albany CA 94710

Dear Ms. Spencer:

I have reviewed the Soil and Water Investigation submitted by Brown and Caldwell. The workplan proposes advancement of three soil borings to the west, north west and south west of the former tanks, with analysis of soil and groundwater samples from each. The proposal is acceptable to this Office and work can begin at any time, but no longer than 60 days from the date of this letter. A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of this phase of the work.

You may contact me with any questions at (510)567-6770.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Pamela & wans

c: Lenard D. Long, Brown and Caldwell, P.O. Box 8045, Walnut Creek CA 94596-1220

Files

# ATTACHMENT 4

### STATE OF CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

CONTEIN THE THE PLAN	FOR EACH FACULTY SITE
MARK ONLY TO NEW PERMIT A ANGLE PENT	S CHANGE OF AFCOMUTION TO THE PERMANENTLY SLOSED SITE
L FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPL	ETED)
GILL Tract/Wilversity California, Berkeley	College of Natural Resources, UCBente NEARLY CONSTRUCTIONS
GILL Tract, 1050 Sav Publo Ave. HIbany	MARIN STATE ZP COOE STEPHONE I WITH LIBEACODE : CA : 947.04 - 3106 : 510-528-4609
TO 100 COT	OCAL-AGENCY COUNTY-AGENCY" STATE-AGENCY" FEDERAL-AGENCY"
TYPE OF BUSINESS 1 GAS STATION 2 DISTRIBUTOR 3 FARM 4 PROCESSOR 5 OTHER	PIF INDIAN & OF TANKS AT SITE E.P.A. L.D. & (optional) OR TRUST LANOS 2 CAO 000303966
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY)	EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)  ROTZ, BARBARA (\$10) 649-8189  NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)  PHONE # WITH AREA CODE  642-6760 (\$10)	DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)  EH + 5  (50) 642-3073  NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST)  PHONE # WITH AREA CODE  (50) 642-6760
II. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)	
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS  MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS	CAREOFADDRESS INFORMATION  CO HAR I KRASHWA PP-C'S  DOX DO INCREE INFORMOUAL I LOCAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME Berkeley	CORPORATION   PARTINERSHIP   COUNTY-AGENCY   FEDERAL-AGENCY    STATE   ZIP CODE   PHONE WITH AREA CODE   947-20-13-84   (.70.) 6.42-6.416
IIL TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)	13:07072 07:0
NAME OF OWNER CONTRAC RESULTED	CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION ROTZ
MAILING OR STATE TADDRESS !! NIVERS ITY OF CAUNTERNIH, BE RYLLO OXFORD TRACT CAZEBNITOUSE CITY NAME Berkeley	STATE   ZIP CODE   PARTNERSHIP   COUNTY-AGENCY   STATE-AGENCY   STATE-AGENCY   STATE   ZIP CODE   PHONE & WITH AREA CODE   COUNTY-AGENCY   C
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUM	IBER - Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise
TY (TK) HQ 44-032062  V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE CO	
DOE to indicate	
VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS Legal notification	n and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box I or II is checked.
CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTI	
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AN	ID TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
	enhouse Manager 12/4/97
COUNTY JURISDICTION #	FACILITY #
LOCATION CODE - OFTIONAL   CENSUS TRACT # - OFTIONAL	SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL
THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPL	

OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM A (6-95)

#### STATEOF CALFORMA

## STATE WATER PESOURCES CONTROL BOARD





COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TAMESY	CTL-	i.
--	------	----

MARK ONLY : NEW PERMS: 3 RENEWAL PERMS IS DRANGE OF RECORDING TO PERMISSION COSED ON STEE
ONE ITEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AND COED PERMIT 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 2 TANK REMICIED
DBA OR FACILITY MANIE WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:
L TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECTY FUNCTION
a OMNERS TANK LD. 6 (5/4 Tract-Gasoline B. MAREFACTURED BY: UNE NOWN
C DATE INSTALLED (MONDAY/YEAR) UNKNOWN (1940-1950) B. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 500
II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
A
D. IF (A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C. A. S. #:
III. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE (TEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E
A. TYPE OF 1 DOUBLE WALL 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR UNER 5 INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 95 UNKNOWN SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT 99 OTHER
B. TANK 1 BARE STEEL 2 STAINLESS STEEL 3 FIBERGLASS 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC  MATERIAL 5 CONCRETE 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE 7 ALLIMINUM 6 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP  (Primary Tank) 9 BRONZE 10 GALVANIZED STEEL 95 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER
C. INTERIOR
D. EXTERIOR COAROSION PROTECTION PROTECTION  PROTECTIO
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, etc. SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)  DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES NO STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES NO
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE (AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY. A U 4 FLEXIBLE PIPING A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION (A) U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 98 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND  (A)U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE  CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U 6 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRIP  PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A'U 98 OTHER  D. LEAK DETECTION 1 MECHANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION (4 ELECTRONIC UNE 7 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP 7
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
1 VISUAL CHECK
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1. ESTIMATED DATE : THE MODDAYYE) 996 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF CO. GALLONS 2. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES NO. X
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK OWNERS NAME (PRINTED & GIGNATURE) Barbara Rotz Barbara Rotz 12-4-97
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
STATE I.D.# COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACRLITY # TANK #
PÉRMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
HIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS, THIS FORM

SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM 8 (6-85)

### **ATTACHMENT 5**

# STATE OF CALFORNA STATE WATER PESOURCES CONTROL BOARD EDUTE COLOR OF TANK OF THE PEROPERTY APPRIL OF THE PEROPE OF THE PEROPE





COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TAME SYSTEM			
MARK ONLY  1. NEW PERMIT  3. SENSAM, PERMIT  3. SENSAM, PERMIT  5. SHANGE OF REPORTATION  7. PERMISSION CLOSED ON SITE  ONE ITEM  2. INTERIM PERMIT  4. ANSWED PERMIT  6. TEMPORARY TANK CLOSERS  6. TEMPORARY TAN			
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:			
L TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFF LANDOWN			
A OWNERS TANK LD. GILL TYACT - DIESE) B. MANUFACTURED BY: UN KNOWN			
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODDAYYEAR) UNKNOWN (1940-1950); D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 500			
II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.			
A 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 4 OIL 8. C. 18 RÉGUAR UNLEADED 3 DIESEL 5 8 AVIATION GAS  2 PETROLEUM 80 EMPTY 1 PRODUCT 10 MECHANOL 1 To MECHANOL 1 TO MECHANOL 1 S JET FUEL 8 MECHANOL 2 VIASTE 2 LEADED 99 OTHER (DESCRIEE NITEM IL BELOW)			
D. IF (A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C. A. S. #:			
III. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND AU, THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E			
A. TYPE OF 1 DOUBLE WALL 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR UNER 5 INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 95 UNKNOWN SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL IN A VAULT 89 OTHER			
B. TANK T BARE STEEL 2 STAINLESS STEEL 3 FIBERGLASS 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC  MATERIAL 5 CONCRETE 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE 7 ALUMINUM 8 100% METHANOL COMPAYIBLE W/FRP  (Primary Tank) 9 BRONZE 10 GALVANIZED STEEL 85 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER			
C. INTERIOR			
D. EXTERIOR			
C. SPILL AND OVERHILL, ECC. DROP TUBE YES			
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE  A. SYSTEM TYPE (A/U) 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY. A U 4 FLEXIBLE PIPING A U 99 CITHER			
A. SYSTEM TYPE (AU 1 SUCTION AU 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY. AU 4 FLEXIBLE FIPING AU 99 OTHER  B. CONSTRUCTION (AU 1 SINGLE WALL. AU 2 DOUBLE WALL. AU 3 LINED TRENCH AU 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER			
C. MATERIAL AND  A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE  CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFTIP  PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 89 OTHER  D. LEAK DETECTION 1 MECHANICAL LIME LEAK 2 UME TOURINGSS 2 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITAL 4 ELECTRONIC LIME 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP 99 OTHER  1 SECTION 1 MECHANICAL LIME LEAK 2 UME TOURINGSS 1 2 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITAL 4 ELECTRONIC LIME 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP 99 OTHER  1 SECTION 1 MECHANICAL LIME LEAK 2 UME TOURINGSS 1 2 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITAL 4 ELECTRONIC LIME 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP 99 OTHER  1 SECTION 1 MECHANICAL LIME LEAK 2 UME TOURINGSS 1 MONITORING 1 LEAK DETECTION 5 SUITIDOWN 99 OTHER			
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION			
1 VISUAL CHECK 2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 6 ANNUAL TANK GAUGING MONITORING 5 TESTING 10 MONITORING 10 MONITOR			
VL TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)			
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED INCODAYNTH) 1996 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 20 GALLONS 2 WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES NO NO			
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT			
TANK OWNER'S NAME (PRINTED & BIONATURE) Barbara Rotz Barbara Rotz:  12-4-97			
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW			
STATE I.D.# COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #			
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPRATION DATE			

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, LINLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

## UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

BERKELEY • DAVIS • IRVINE • LOS ANGELES • RIVERSIDE • SAN DIEGO • SAN FRANCISCO



SANTA BARBARA • SANTA CRUZ

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND SAFETY UNIVERSITY HALL, 3rd FLOOR

BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94720

November 5, 1997

Gordon Coleman Environmental Health Services Alameda County Health Care Services 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:

Underground Storage Tank Removal Report for Gill Tract, UC Berkeley References: 1) Chu—Spencer, 9/3/97 2) Spencer—Coleman 9/15/97

#### Dear Mr. Coleman:

Enclosed is the report entitled "University of California, Berkeley, Gill Tract Research Facility, Albany, California," prepared by International Technology Corporation under contract with the University. This report documents the August 15, 1997 removal of two underground fuel storage tanks at the Gill Tract and the subsequent soil and water sampling which was completed on August 20, 1997. Ms. Eva Chu of your office inspected the removal and sampling activities. Contaminated soil and storm runoff water were removed from the site and sent for offsite disposal as documented in the report. An unauthorized release report was sent to your office on September 3, 1997 (Reference 1).

We received your Notice of Responsibility dated September 15, 1997 (Reference 2) placing the site in the Local Oversight Program. Please note that the parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the site are the Regents of the University of California and the University of California, Berkeley, College of Natural Resources; consequently, please change the name of the Responsible Party to the Regents of the University of California. In my capacity as Director of the Office of Environment, Health & Safety, I assist the campus (and therefore, the Regents) in their compliance with applicable requirements. For this site, I will work with Gordon Rausser, Dean of the College of Natural Resources, and your representative, Pam Evans, to ensure that proper corrective action is completed.

If you need further information, please contact Karl Hans (643-9574) or Anna Moore (643-9518).

Sincerely.

Susan L. Spencer

Director

SLS:tn Enclosure

CC:

Pansser, Dean, College of Natural Resources

Pansser, Dean, College of Natural Resources

Pansser, Dean, College of Natural Resources

### HEALTH CARE SERVICES

**AGENCY** 



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 27, 1997

Susan Spencer U C Berkeley, E H & S 317 University Hall #1150 Berkeley CA 94720-1150

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1:31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Benzene Contamination of Soil and Groundwater

U C Gill Tract (our site # 6529) 1050 San Pablo Av., Albany CA 94710

Dear Ms. Spencer:

In August of 1997, two tanks were removed at the Gill Tract. Soil and groundwater sampling done then show that benzene was present at levels up to 3 ppm in remaining soil and up to 1200 ppb in groundwater. These levels exceed human health protective levels given in the Tier 1 Table of the ASTM Risk-Based Corrective Action Guidelines (E 1739-95).

At this time, additional investigation is required to define the extent and severity of the release. The investigation shall be in the form of a Soil and Water Investigation, or SWI. The information gathered through the SWI will be used to choose an appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The SWI must be done in accordance with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and <u>Investigation of Underground Tanks</u>, and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of Regulations. The major elements of the SWI are summarized in the enclosed Appendix A.

The proposal should include installation of at least three ground water monitoring wells, with one proposed in the presumed down gradient direction. A health and safety plan should be submitted in the event of construction and/or excavation along the sidewalk for the exposure to, and/or proper disposal of, residual hydrocarbon contamination in soil.

The SWI proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter (by December 11, 1997). Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site qualifies for RWQCB "sign off." All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

I think they can probably do HPs and I have levels to promote they must probably case up permanent wells. But at time of they must proof not sortace water will be impacted too, UST remove

Susan Spencer UC Berkeley - Gill Tract October 27, 1997 Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be requested in writing and agreed to by this agency.

Please note that this Office has not received the full closure report for the tank removal. Please forward a copy of the report to my attention as soon as possible, along with copies of the A and B permit application forms. These forms should have been submitted along with the original closure plan, but are not in our files. I have assumed responsibility for case oversight from Eva Chu. Please contact me at (510) 567-6770 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Camelay Swans

Enclosure

Appendix A

c: Gordon Coleman, Alameda County Environmental Health Services

#### LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry (Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: EC

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619

StID : 6529 LOC:

DATE REPORTED: 09/11/97 DATE CONFIRMED: 09/11/97 SITE NAME: U C Gill Tract ADDRESS : 1050 San Pablo Ave

MULTIPLE RPs : N CITY/ZIP : Albany 94710

#### SITE STATUS \_\_\_\_\_

CASE TYPE: W CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE: 2A4 EMERGENCY RESP:

DATE COMPLETED: 09/11/97 RP SEARCH: S

DATE COMPLETED: 07/23/98

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED: DATE COMPLETED: DATE COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 09/11/97 ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA

DATE CASE CLOSED: 11/03/98 CASE CLOSED: Y

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED: 08/20/97 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

#### RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

\_\_\_\_\_\_

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Susan Spencer

COMPANY NAME: Regents Of The Univ. Of Calif.

ADDRESS: 317 University Hall #1150 CITY/STATE: Berkeley, C A 94720-1150

		INSPECTOR VERIFICA	TION:
идме	E SIGNATURE DATE		
Name/Address	Changes Only	DATA ENTRY INPU	T: Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS	LOP	DATE	LOP DATE

## LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry (Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: PE

SUBSTANCE: 8006619

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
StID : 6529 LOC:
SITE NAME: U C Gill Tract DA DATE REPÓRTED : 09/11/97 DATE CONFIRMED: 09/11/97 MULTIPLE RPs : N ADDRESS: 1050 San Pablo Ave CITY/ZIP: Albany 94710

CITY/ZIP : Albany

## SITE STATUS

CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRIOR CODE: 2A4 EMERGENCY RESP: CASE TYPE: W

DATE COMPLETED: 09/11/97 RP SEARCH: S

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED: DATE COMPLETED: DATE COMPLETED: DATE COMPLETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 09/11/97 LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

ADDRESS: 31	RESPONSIBLE PARTY IN  asan Spencer C - Berkeley, E H & S To University Hall #1150 erkeley, C A 94720-1150	Change as instructe is swan spencers letter
	<u> </u>	

		•					<i>(L)</i> (1)
			INSPECTO	R VER	FICATIO	N:	
NAME			SIGNAT	URE			DATE
Name/Address	Changes	Only	DATA	ENTRY	INPUT:	Case	Progress Changes
ANNPGMS	LOP	<del></del>	DATE		_	LOP _	DATE

	UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZE	D RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATIO	N SITE REPORT
	RGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES REPORT BEEN FILED? YES X NO ORT DATE CASE #	FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY 1HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE DISTRIBUTED THIS INFORM DISTRIBUTION SHOWN ON THE INSTRUCTION SHEET ON THE	
0 .	18 11 2 11 8 21 9 11 7 1	SKINED	TITLE DATE
пероятер ву	NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE  Susan Spencer (510  REPRESENTING OWNER/OPERATOR REGIONAL BOARD  LOCAL AGENCY OTHER		keley
12	ADDRESS		94720-1150
	3rd Floor University STREEHall, EH&S	cny Berkeley s	TATE CA ZIP
SIBLE Y	NAME	CONTACT PERSON	PHONE (510 ) 642-8189
RESPONSIBLE PARTY	University of California, Berkeley UNKNOWN ADDRESS College of Natural Resources - Oxford 1	- ·	94720-3100
<u> </u>	STREET FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE)	CITY ST OPERATOR	PHONE ZIP
Νο	University of California, Berkeley	College of Natural Resources	510 ) 642-8189
SITE LOCATION	Gill Tract, 1050 San Pablo Ave., Alban	y Alameda	
SIT	Gill Tract (Marin)		
O		CONTACT PERSON	PHONE
NTIN	Alameda Co. Environmental Health	·	510 ) 567-6762
IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES	REGIONAL BOARD		PHONE
		1	610 ) 286-1255
SUBSTANCES	Gasoline		Z UNKNOWN
SUBST	(2)		UNKNOWN
ENT		ENTORY CONTROL SUBSURFACE MONITORING	NUISANCE CONDITIONS
Y/ABATEMENT	O M 8 M 1 pl 5 pl 9 vl 7 v TANK TEST X TAN DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN	IK REMOVAL OTHER OTHER OTHER THAT A	NPPLY)
III.	M M D D Y Y X UNKNOWN	REMOVE CONTENTS X CLOSE TANK & REMOVE	•
DISCOVE	HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ?	REPAIR TANK CLOSE TANK & FILL IN PI	LACE CHANGE PROCEDURE
<del> </del>	X YES NO IF YES, DATE NO W 8 W 1 D 5 D 9 7 SOURCE OF DISCHARGE	REPLACE TANK OTHER	
SOURCE/ CAUSE	SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)  X TANK LEAK UNKNOWN O	/ERFILL RUPTURE/FAILURE	] SPILL
ეგ გ	X PIPING LEAK OTHER X CC	DRROSION UNKNOWN	OTHER
CASE	CHECK ONE ONLY		<u> </u>
0 1-	UNDETERMINED SOIL ONLY K GROUNDWATER CHECK ONE ONLY	DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS I	HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
ENT		T WORKPLAN SUBMITTED POLLUTION CHAR	ACTERIZATION
CURRENT	LEAK BEING CONFIRMED PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMEN		ONITORING IN PROGRESS
-	CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTIONICS		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A PI			ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT) REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
REMEDIAL ACTION	CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) NO ACTION REQUIRED (NA		VENT SOIL (VS)
<u></u>	VACUUM EXTRACT (VE) OTHER (OT)		
VTS		•	
COMMENTS	_		
8			

## ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

# Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID 6529 Date transferred

Date: 9/11/97 From: Eva Chu				
Date: 9/11/97 From: Eva Chu  UC-Giltract Site Name: 1050 San Pablo Ave (Marin + Jan Pablo Ave				
Address: City: Albamy Zip: 947(0				
To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:				
1. N Tanks Removed? # of removed? Date removed: 915197				
2. YN Samples received? Contamination level: 900 ppm  Type of test 70H a  Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP				
N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): • Avgas •leaded •unleaded •fuel oil •jet • diesel •waste oil •kerosene •solvents				
Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:				
<ol> <li>a Close the deposit refund case.</li> <li>b Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.</li> <li>c Turn in account sheet to Leslie.         If there are funds still remaining it is still better to transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to oversee the site simply because there are funds remaining!     </li> <li>Remaining DepRef \$'s:</li> <li>DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)</li> </ol>				
2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.				
3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.				

#### UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

BERKELEY · DAVIS · IRVINE · LOS ANGELES · RIVERSIDE · SAN DIEGO · SAN FRANCISCO



SANTA BARBARA • SANTA CRUZ

U

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND SAFETY

UNIVERSITY HALL, 3rd FLOOR

BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94720

September 3, 1997

Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist Division of Environmental Protection Department of Environmental Health Alameda County Health Agency 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Unauthorized Release Report—University of California, Berkeley, Gill Tract

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached is an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report for the University of California, Berkeley, Gill Tract underground gasoline storage tank, as required by the California Health and Safety Code Section 25295. The UST was removed on August 15, 1997. The report describes the release you observed during your inspection of soil and groundwater sampling in the excavation pit where the tank was previously located on August 19, 1997.

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact Karl Hans (643-9574) or Anna Moore (643-9518).

Sincerely

Susan L. Spencer

Director

SLS/keh Attachment

CC: (with attachments)

Steve Schwartz, International Technology Corporation

Joseph Cerny, Vice Chancellor for Research

Jeffrey Gee, Director of Design and Project Management—Planning, Design & Construction

Karl Hans, Manager of Air and Water Program

Hari Krashna, Physical Plant-Campus Services

Horace Mitchell, Ph.D., Vice Chancellor—Business and Administrative Services

Anna Moore, EH&S

Gordon Rausser, Dean-College of Natural Resources

Barbara Rotz, College of Natural Resources

Johnny Torrez, Director—Physical Plant-Campus Services

white -env.health yellow -facility pink -files

# RLAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy Alameda CA 94502 510/567-6700

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

11, 111

Site ID # Si	te Name <u>UC. Gil Tra</u>	Today's	Date 8 / 15/ 97
Site Address(\( \frac{\fir\fire}{\frac}\fir\f{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\frac{\f{\frac{\frac{\fir\f{\f{\frac{\fir\f{\f{\f{\fir\fir\f{\f{\fir\fir\f{\fir\f{\fir\f{\f	aum + San Pablo	) 1050 San Pa	blo Ave
		Phone	
MAX /	AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 ga	., 200 cft.?	Durch 3% LET 1.59
* **	<u>on Categories:</u> Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANS	PORTER	6.2.20.1
II. Hazar	dous Materials Business Plan, A ground Storage Tanks Rem	cutely Hazardous Materials	gas 29 LOC 19002
* Calif. Administrat	ion Code (CAC) or the Health &	Safety Code (HS&C)	
Comments:	and 11 steel 1.		
			) in sequente ets.
Stel Diesel	IST in good condi	tim - no holes	or corrosion woted.
Steel Granine	US ( had large	hole an produc	+ line and large
- lude an te	of truck, nex	t to Vent time	Sand trackful is sti
Tankingo	od condition excep	of tw very typ	of UST where rust/form
Stong Gass	une oder tron clas	Pt-	0.19 -0/0-04
•			
O Soil Sand	la collected from	lostomo of dieko	1 at at 8/4" loss
Soil was s	trined arean/she	clay but & No o	ders noted
Steam le	ne rung across m	elale of pit w	ders noted all - Soil was warm
@ Soil Sande	collected form be	la confutta	in retue soil at 9
String by	de-ofeen w/ stored	uc odor.	
Andre	- diesel soil for 3	PHd- BTOX	
Aralyze	- carding of Ar	TPHE RTOX A	STBE and total bad
		0 (1	
<u> </u>			
Contact >	19 Junuaria	, <del></del> -	٠٠٠ ا
Title	that Manayer	Inspector	SX Cluf
Signature	t t	Signature	
17:			•

Office Cop.

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250 ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 PHONE # 510/567-6700 FAX # 510/337-9335

> and Building Inspections Deputment to down-nead signi-Yorly this Pepartment at least 72 hours prior to the rellowing

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

Project Specialist

ACCEPTED

Indergraund Storage Tank Closure Fermit Application

Nameria County Division of Nacomores Materials

these closuralramoval plans have been received and found to be accopiable and essentially meet the requirements of State and I coal Health Laws, Changes to your plosue pluns indicator by this Department are to assure compliance with State and local laws. The project proposed herein is now reseased for issuance of any required building pennins ton ov streetby/desiruction.

One casy of the accepted plans must be on the job and extended to all contractors and craftsham involved with the Any anerges of alterations of those plans and specifications must be subnitted to tris this Department end to end fing

Removal of Table(s) and Piping Final inspection Issuance of a) permit to operate, b) permanent site closure, is dependent on compliance with accopied plans and all applicable laws and regulations.

"THERE IS A FINANCIAL PENALTY FOR NOT COTAINING THESE INSPECTIONS:

\* Complete according to attached instructions \* \*

1. Name of Business \_ University, California, Betheley Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Ms Havi Knasnna 2. Site Address Gill Tract Facility Lest of Interedion of Marin and \_\_\_\_\_ Zip \_\_\_\_ Phone <u>\(\Damp\/\A\)</u> 3. Mailing Address \_\_ & ooo Carleton Street Berlele Zip 94720-1380Phone 510-642-6416 4. Property Owner Pestinionity California Reaches Business Name (if applicable) PPC Address 2000 Carleton Street, Room 115 City, State Benele, CA Zip 94720-138 5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested University California, Berkeley EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A Q & & \$ \$ \$ 9 6

6.	Contractor - Zcolony Contra Industries
	Address 4585 Pacheco Blod
	City Marliner, CA Phone 510-372-441
	License Type D, HAZ, Astron ID# 137422
	*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires p contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contrac License Board.
7.	Consultant (if applicable) Ecday Control Tudustria
	Address _ USBS Pacheco Blud
	City, State Martinez, CA Phone 510-372-4418
8.	Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
	Name Ms. Anna Moore Title Haz Material Special
	Company University California, Berletey (EH+S)
	Phone
- •	Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan Too(2)
	Length of piping being removed under this plan Less than 20 Feet
	Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed vowner or operator)
10.	State Registered Hazardous Waste $^{\setminus}$ Transporters/Facilities (see instructions).
**	Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **
	a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
	Name <u>Evergreen Environmental</u> EPA I.D. No. CAO98\$87412
	Hauler License No. 0241 License Exp. Date 54,97
	Address 6880 Smith August
	City Newart State CA Zip 94560
	b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
	Name Evergreen Environmental EPA ID# CAD98087418
	Address 6880 Smith Alience
	City Nemark State CA Zip 94560

c) rank and Piping Transporter
Name Exickson Inc EPA I.D. No. CAO 00946639
Hauler License No. 0019 License Exp. Date May 31 98
Address 255 Parm-Balecard
city Richmond State CA Zip 94801
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name Encloson, Inc EPA I.D. No. CADOO946639:
Address 255 Par Boclevard
city Richmond State CA Zip 9480,
11. Sample Collector
Name Stephen Schnartz
company Foology Control Industries
Address . 4585 Pacheco Blod
city Mirkinez. state CA Zip 94553 Phone 50-37290
12. Laboratory
NameChromalab
•
Address 1320 Quan lane
city Pleasanton state CA zip 94566-473
State Certification No. 1094
13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown[ ]
If yes, describe.
-4

14

14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

30 pounds of Dry Tee/1000 gallons Tank volume.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must the be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along wit local Fire and Building Departments. must also be contacted for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicate on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information \*\*\* (see instructions) \*\*\*

Tank		Material to be sampled	Location and	
Capacity	Use History include date last used (estimated)	(tank contents, soil, groundwater)	Depth of Samples	
500 gallan (Dieser)	Diesel Stoppeduse in )	Soil- (Ground mater not Anticipated)	Beneath each Tar end to a maximum of affect below the tank	
Socyation (gasoline)	Unlanded/leadedly (Stopped use in)	(grandunter not) (anticipated)	Baneath each Tank end to a maximum of 2 Feet below the tank.	
	. 4			

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water present in the excavation.

١٠.

Excavated/Stockpiled.Soil.				
Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated)	Sampling Plan			
Less than 20 which yards	•			
11 10 yards. 500 gallon-0: esec -	1-4pt composite - Oieseli BTEX Tolalicas (MTBE)			
21 10 yards - Soogallon-gasaine	1-491 composite - accoline, 137er Total lead (misse			

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately after tank removal? [ ] yes [X] no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning \_

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil r not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alame County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible par must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilli operations.

- 16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing samples:

  The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed. See attached Table 2.
- 17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant Sought	EPA or Other Sample Preparation Method Number	EPA or Other Analysis Method Number	Method Detectio Limit
Diesec	Ep.A method 3550	epa method 3510/8015 -	16600
x578) (507m)		Epamerial 8020	5660
ogusoline	CPA Method 25030	Epa method 805	166m
Total led	EPA method 30.50	EPA method 6010	0.01ppm

18: Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer Accord - See Attached

19. Submit Plot Plan \*\*\*(See Instructions)\*\*\*

- 20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)
- 21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days (discovery.

  The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tar Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.
- 22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tar removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 the instructions.
- 23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and (one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements as information provided above are correct and true.

- understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Divisi and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.
- I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will vo this plan if prior approval is not obtained.
- I understand that all work performed during this project will be done compliance with all applicable OSHA; (Occupational Safety and Heal Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of t property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared n assumed by the County of Alameda.

nce I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact t roject Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

#### CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

	_	
Name of Business	Ecology Control	Indistrio
Name of Individual	Stephen School	rh
Signature		Date
PROPERTY OWNER OF MOST	RECENT TANK OPERATOR (C	circle one)
Name of Business	Dairosd Califon	ic Berkeley
Name of Individual	As Revi Breshing	
Signature AMA	osstra)	Date <u>7/29/97</u>
<b>/</b>	······································	

white -env.health yellow -facility pink -files

# ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy Alameda CA 94502 510/567-6700

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

11, 111

Site ID # Site Address	Site Name <u>VC BO/ICe</u>	lein GITTOUT	Today's Date 8 / 76/9
City	Zip _9.4	Phone	
<u>Inspec</u> !. Ha: !. Ha:	AX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 5  ction Categories:  z. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TR  zar dous Materials Business Pla  der ground Storage Tanks	ANSPORTER an, Acutely Hazardous I	Materials ~
* Calif. Administ	ration Code (CAC) or the Heal	th & Safety Code (HS&	C)
Comments:	l was granted	to back Fill	dusce pit with stock
soil)	will "cloan i	mport soil	on top to grade
Gasahin Was p Stabili	ungel of the	mawater s	bgs. Elainwater exped into pt
One wat	TRHO, BIEX	U	bys sandystan in
2	Jose Soil Su	uplo at ~10'	bys sand siltys- nos
3 S Analys	vil symple collect moved at ~ 95 c soil sample, for	ed after and 1 bgs sand Tell g, BTD	her fost of war was
Contact Title Signature	AFF Frair	Inspector	

A	CORD. CERTIF	CATE OF LIA	BILIT	Y INS	URANC	E can me	05/08/97
RODU		116 - 34 - 11	· [	HIS CENTIF	CATE IS ISSUED	AS A MATTER OF INFO	RMATION
oe:	kton Ingurance Brokez	s, Inc		COLDER, TH	IS CERTIFICATE D	XCES NOT AMEND, EXT	rend or
25	A. Figueroa St., 35t			ALTER THE		RDED BY THE POLICIES	
	Angeles CA 90017		<u> </u>		COMPANIES	FFORDING COVERAGE	
lo]	ene Williams No. 213-689-0065 for No.	. 213-609-0550		A C	ommerce & X	ndustry	
<b>H</b> ŞUN	Ó		C	OMPANY B U	mited Natio	mal Insurance	30.
	Ecology Control Ind	lustries Ind	c	G C	alifornia (	Compansation In	a . Co
	20845 Normandie Ave Torrance, CA 90502	nue	•	OMPANY B	American Int	tl Specialty Li	nes
1	ERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLK INIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLK INIS IS THE POLK ERTIFICATE MAY SE ISSUED OR MA EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF S	cies of insurance listed belo Y requirement, term or cond Ny Pertain. The inburance afi	IW HAVE BEE DITION OF AP FORDED BY 1	in issued to Iy contract The policies	i The Insured NAM FOR OTHER DOCLE DESCRIBED HEREIN	MENT WITH RESPECT TO Y	ALMICH INS
50 17A	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY RUMBER	POLIC		POLICY EXPERITION DATE MM/DD/YYI	LIMITS	•
-	GENERAL SAURCTY		-			GOVERAL ACGREGATE	+2,000,000
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	GL340B146	1	1/13/96	11/13/97	PRODUCTS - COMPIOP ADG	.2,000,000
•	CLAMS MADE X OCCUR	993 14 0 X 10			,,	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	1,000,000
	OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT		1			EACH OCCUMPENCE	1,000,000
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •					FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fre)	4 100,000
						MED DOF LAny one persons	\$ 5,000
λ	AUTOMORES LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO	CA5052336	1	1/13/96	11/13/97	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	• 1,000,000
	ALL OWNED AUTOS					SODILY INJURY iPer person)	•
	X HERED AUTOS					BODEY MUCKY	•
						PROPERTY DAMAGE	
_	GARAGE LIAMETY					AUTO ONLY - BA ACCIDENT	•
	OTUA YHA		į		1	OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:	ET CHEST
	<u> </u>				1	EACH ACCIDENT	
						AGGREGATE	
_	EXCRES LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	14,000,000
B	X UMBRILLA FORM	CU44694	1	1/13/96	11/13/97	AGGREGATE	14,060,000
L	OTHER THAN LIMBRELLA PORM		1			THE STATE   IQTA	- 200
	WORKERS COMPLIFATION AND SHIPLOYEMS LIMESTLY		İ		Ì		•1,000,000
ı			ĺ			CL SACH ACCIDENT	+1,000,000
C	THE PROPRIETORY PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE	W96B128B37		11/13/96	11/13/97	EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	11,000,000
<u></u>	OFFICERS ARE: X EXCL				_ <del></del> _	BL DISEASE - EX CMPCOTCE	111,000,000
p	Follution Liability	8189285	, , ,	11/13/96	11/13/97	Per Osc. Agg Limit	\$1,000,000 \$1,000,000
1			- 1				
CES	COUPTION OF OPERATIONS A OCATIONS	CHOLESASPECIAL ITEMS	1 1 1		}		
	All Operations		A**	4007	İ		
1		i ·	<u> </u>	1997			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ÇĘ	RIFICATE HOLDER		19, 20 - 20	CANCELLA	TION		and the Million
		ਹ	NIVOCA	SHOULD A	ma of the vroat des	CHIRED LODGISTO AN ENGINEERS	
	University of	California		OPIRATIO	N DATE THEREOF, THE	HESINE COMPANY WILL SHO THE GENTIFICATE HOLDER N	AMED TO THE LEFT.
	System Wide Office of the	President		_3V_DA	YS WANTEN NOTICE Y	O THE GERTIPICATE ROCORS	TYON OR LEADILITY
	300 Lakeside D	rive, 12th Floor		DE ALSO	KILTELMAIL BUCH NET No.1804 The Comme	yv. Its agents of hipresev	PATIVES.
	Oakland, CA 94	612-3650			NO UPON THE COMPA	1.1.	<u></u>
1	•			1	William	themelite	
·ai	CORP 28 STUDES STUDES	and a time the second			A CHEST	September 1	CORPORATION 1
1 (3)	Managart English Managart - 美国本学学科工作工作	HING S. A. S. Ash Care Co. Sec. Sec. Sec.		<u> </u>			

7 6

00U	. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	CATE OF LIAI	THIS CERTIF	CATE IS ISSUED	AS A MATTER OF INFO		
		a The	ONLY AND C	ONFERS NO RIGH	ITS UPON THE CERTIFICES NOT AMEND, EXT	CATE	
	cton Insurance Broker 6. Figueroa St., 35t	s, inc h <b>yl</b> .			KDED BY THE POLICIES		
	Angeles Ch 80017	ш			FFORDING COVERAGE		
1	me Williams		COMPANY	logmerce & I	ndustry		
	213-689-0065 Fm He	213-689-0550	COMPANY		nal Insurance (		
			COMPANY	MITTED NATELO	DEL INSUFERCE		
	Reology Control Ind		G. C	California C	comensation In	a.Co	
	20846 Normandie Ave Torrance. Ch 90302	nu•	COMPANY DI 1	American Int	l Specialty Li	nes	
1	erages of the policy of the po	ies of insurance listed belov 7 requirement, term or condi 14 pertain. The insurance affi	y have been resuld to Tidh of any contrac Orded by the policies	THE INSURED NAM TOR OTHER DOCUM DESCRIBED HEREIN	IENT WITH RESPECT TO 1	MHICH YHIS	
0	Type of insurance	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY SPECTIVE DATE (MM/DOZYY)	POLICY EXPERATION DATE WINDOWYI	LIMAGET	•	
$\dashv$	OBSERVE GARRIEY			<del>                                     </del>	GENERAL AGGREGATE	12,000,000	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	GL340B146	11/13/96	11/13/97	PRODUCTS - COMPIOP ADD	12,000,000	
	CLAMS MADE X OCCUM				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	.1,000,000	
	OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT				EACH OCCUMENCE	1,000,000	
				Į į	FIRE DAMEAGE LANY ONE TITES	6 100,000	
					MED EXP (Any one sersen)	5,000	
N.	AUTOMOREE LIABRATY  X ANY AUTO	CA5052336	11/13/96	11/13/97	COM BLNED SINGLE LIMIT	1.000.000	
	ALL CWHED AUTOS				SOCILY INJURY IPP personi	• •	
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS				SUDIES INTRISA	•	
					PROPERTY DAMAGE		
_	GARAGE CIAMLITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ADDIDENT		
	ANY AUTO			1	OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY	Et et et et	
				1	MEDIODA HOAS	r ( •	
				 	AGGREGATE		
	EXCERT FIVERULA	<u> </u>			EACH OCCURRENCE	14,000,000	
B	X UMBASLLA FORM	CU44594	11/13/96	11/13/97	AGGREGATE	4,000,000	
_	WORKERS COMPL'ISATION AND	<del></del>		<del></del>	X WE STATU	Tell Williams Cont	
	SHPLOTENS LIMILIEY				EL SACH ACCIDENT	1,000,000	
C	THE PROPRIETORY INCL	W95B128B37	12/13/96	11/13/97	CL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1,000,000	
_	OFFICERS AND				EL DISEASE - EA EMPROYEE	11,000,000	
	OTHER				<b></b>	\$1,000,00	
D	Vollution   Liability	8189285	12/13/96	11/13/97	Ner Osc. Agg Limit		
DE.	CRIPTION OF DPERATIONERA GEATIONERA	SHOLES/SPECIAL ITEMS	<u>्रं तेतात्रवाः</u>	<u></u>	1		
		• •	46.00	ı İ			
	All Operation)		™ 13 1997 <sup>3</sup>	<b>`</b> !			
ÇI	HTMCATE HOLDER		CANCELL	TION	the second	Sec. 18 (1975)	
ŀ					ICRISED POLICIES AS CANCEL		
l	University of	California			I IBBUIND COMPARY WILL ENI TO THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER		
System Wide Office of the President							
-	300 Lakeside Drive, 12th Floor			But Parlire to mail such notice shall impose no delygation or liability of any kind upon the dompany, its adents or rimresentatives.			
		## A 2 # F F	1 (10 4500 4				
	Oakland, CA 94	612-3650		HEP BEENTATIVE	1 10		

7 3

*7 i* 

10000			THIS CERTIF	YCATE IS ISSUED CONFERS NO RIGI	AS A MATTER OF INFO	CATE
ck	ton Insurance Broker	s. Ind	HOLDER, TH	119 CERTIFICATE (	QES NOT AMEND, EXT	TEND OR
15	8. Figueroa St., 35t Angeles Ch 90017	h 71.	ALTER THE		rded by the policies Affording Coverage	
	_			COMPANIES	IFFOHDING COVENAGE	
)le	ne Williams <u>213~689-0065 fato</u>	213-689-0550	COMPANY	Commerce & )	ndustry	
NINC.			COMPANY B	United Natio	mal Insurance	Co.
	Reology Control Ind Attn: Ron Flury	ustries Inc	COMPANY G.	California (	compansation In	a.Co
	20845 Normandie Ave Torrance. CA 90502	nue	COMPANY	American In	tl Specialty Li	nes
TI M	BAGES  HIS IS TO CERTLY THAT THE POLICE DICATED, NOTY! THAT ANDING AN ENTIFICATE MAY SE ISSUED OR MA	y requirement. Term or condi	y have been issued to Tion of any contrac	o the insured name It or other pocus	ÆD ABOVE FOR THE POLI MENT WITH RESPECT TO 1	MHICH THIS
€.	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF S	UCK POLICIES. LIMITE SHOWN MA	AY HAVE BEEN REDUCE	D BY PAID CLAIMS.		
D D	TYPE OF RISURANCE	POLICY RUMFER	DATE (MM/DO/YY)	DATE MEM/DD/YYI	LIMIT	·
1	GINERAL MAERITY				GENERAL AGGREGATE	+1,000,000
·[	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL MANIETY	GL340B146	11/13/96	11/13/97	PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AND	+2,000,000
Ţ.	CLAMS MADE X OCCUR				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	12,000,000
Ī	OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT		<b>\</b>	į.	EACH OCCURRENCE	11,000,000
٦			}		PARE DAMAGE TANY one free	4 100,000
r					MED ESP (Any one sersen)	5,000
⊦	AUTOMOBRE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	CA5052336	11/13/96	11/13/97	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	. 1,000,000
	ALL CWINED AUTOS				BODILY IN AURY UPpr persons	•
	X HORED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BDDILY INJURY Per eccidenti	•
Ì	A NOTE OF THE PARTY OF THE PART				PROPERTY DAMAGE	•
	MANAGE LIAMILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	•
1	ANY AVIO		į	ļ	OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY	The state of the s
					RACH ACCIDENT	
Ì			)		AGGREGATE	
-	THE SALE ALANAMY				EACH OCCURRENCE	14,000,000
8	X UMBRILLA FORM	CU44694	11/13/9	5 11/13/97	AGGREGATE	4,000,000
	OTHER THAN STYBRELLA FORM		<del></del>		- IWE STATUS   JOY	Lot Palitage et a cons
	WORKERS COMPLICATION AND IMPLOYEND LIMITLY		1		THE PART AND A STATE OF THE PART AND ADDRESS OF THE PA	+1,000,000
	THE PROPRIETORY INC.	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	1111111		FL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
C	PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE X EXCL	1	11/13/9	6 11/13/97	BLDISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
	CTREM					
Þ	Follution Liability	8189285	11/13/9	6 11/13/97	Per Occ. Agg Limit	\$1,000,00 \$1,000,00
) E.S.	CRIPTION OF DPERATICHEA OCATIONSA	ENGLES/SPECIAL ITEMS	<u>्र</u> नाग्ना	<u> </u>		
	All Operations	1.0	124			
			<u> 13 1997 </u>			
ÇĘ	HTTPCATE HOLDER		STVOCA SHOULD		ecribed policies as carcell	
	University of		EXPIRAT:		e issuing company will sno	
	System Wide				to the certificate holder	
		rive, 12th Floor			tice shall impose na cislia Ny, its acents of sipresi	
)	Oskiand, CA 94	07Y-700A		Herapelint ATTU	11 ( )10	
1	•		Jolene	W1111		CORPORATIO



# Stephen W. Schwartz Project Manager

Regional Office 4585 Pacheco Boulevard Martinez, California 94553 510-372-9100 • FAX 510-372-5220